

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
Case No. SC00-1998  
Lower Case No. 5D98-3178

---

MARY BARLEY, as Personal Representative  
of the Estate of GEORGE M. BARLEY, JR.,  
SHEILA MULLINS, BENJAMIN WERMEIL, and  
NATHANIEL PRYOR REED both individually  
and on behalf of others similarly situated  
Petitioners

vs.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  
Respondent.

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIFTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

JON MILLS  
Florida Bar No. 148286  
TIMOTHY McLENDON  
Florida Bar No. 0038067  
Post Office Box 2099  
Gainesville, Florida 32602  
Telephone: (352) 378-4154  
Facsimile: (352) 336-0270

Attorneys for Petitioners

E. THOM RUMBERGER  
Florida Bar No. 0069480  
CHRISTOPHER T. HILL  
Florida Bar No. 0868371  
SUZANNE BARTO HILL  
Florida Bar No. 0846694  
RUMBERGER, KIRK &  
CALDWELL, P.A.  
Signature Plaza, Suite 300  
201 South Orange Avenue  
Orlando, Florida 32802  
Telephone: (407) 872-7300  
Facsimile: (407) 841-2133

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS ..... iv

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS.....vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

**I. PETITIONERS SEEK PROTECTION FROM AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAX, AND DO NOT SEEK TO IMPLEMENT THE POLLUTER PAYS AMENDMENT ..... 2**

**A. Article II, Section 7(b), Even Though Not Self-Executing, Protects Petitioners, As Non-Polluters, From Being Made Primarily Responsible For The Cost Of Abating EAA Caused Pollution In The Everglades ..... 2**

**B. Article II, Section 7(b), presents clear and judicially manageable standards which can be applied by courts to protect non-polluters ..... 6**

**II. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO SEEK A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT REGARDING GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE TAXES CONTRARY TO THE CONSTITUTION .....10**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT HAD MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF .....11**

CONCLUSION ..... 15  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16  
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE ..... 18

## TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

### Cases:

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor - 1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades),</i> 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) .....	4,8,9
<i>Askew v. Game &amp; Fresh Water Fish Comm'n,</i> 336 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1976) .....	2,3
<i>Brooks v. Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc.,</i> 332 So.2d 681 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1976)....	14
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E &amp; F,</i> 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991) .....	11
<i>City of Winter Haven v. A.M. Klemm &amp; Son,</i> 132 Fla. 334, 181 So. 153 (1938) .....	3
<i>Coe v. ITT Community Development Corporation,</i> 362 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1978).....	14
<i>Cowart v. Perkins,</i> 445 So.2d 654 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	13
<i>Dade County Classroom Teachers Association, Inc. v. Legislature,</i> 269 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1972) .....	7
<i>Department of Revenue v. Golder,</i> 326 So. 2d 409, 410 (Fla. 1976).....	7
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein,</i> 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Adams v. Dickinson,</i> 515 U.S. 1158 (1995) .....	10,11
<i>Draughon v. Hiteman,</i> 124 Fla. 24, 168 So. 838 (1936) .....	5
<i>Gray v. Bryant,</i> 125 So. 2d 846, 851 (Fla. 1960).....	3
<i>In re T.W.,</i> 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) .....	2
<i>Juidice v. Vail,</i> 430 U.S. 327, 335 (1977) (citing <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 208 U.S. 123, 162 (1908)).....	2

<i>Markham v. Neptune Hollywood Beach Club</i> , 527 So.2d 814 (Fla. 1988).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167, 1170 (Fla. 1991)).....	10
<i>May v. Holley</i> , 59 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1952) .....	10
<i>Mikos v. Ringling Bros.-Barnum &amp; Bailey Combined Shows, Inc.</i> , 475 So.2d 292, (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	11
<i>Peters v. Meeks</i> , 163 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 1964) .....	6
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> , 372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979) .....	7
<i>Santa Rosa County v. Administrative Comm’n, Div. of Admin. Hearings</i> , 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995) .....	10
<i>Satz v. Perlmutter</i> , 379 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1980) .....	7
<i>State ex. rel. Wilder v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 157 Fla. 276, 25 So. 2d 569 (1946) .....	3
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 388 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1980) .....	7
<i>Sullivan v. Askew</i> , 348 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1977) .....	6
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 634 So. 2d 756, 759 (1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 670 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1996) .....	2
<i>Wilkinson v. St. Jude Harbors, Inc.</i> , 570 So.2d 1332, 1334 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990), rev. denied, 576 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1990).....	11

**Florida Constitutional Provisions:**

Article II, Section 7(b) ..... 1,2,5,7,9

**Florida Statutes:**

§ 194.171 ..... 11,12,15

§ 373.4592 ..... 9

§ 403.031 ..... 8

**Florida Administrative Code:**

Rule 62-302.200(19) ..... 8

## TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

“EAA” means the Everglades Agricultural Area, defined at §373.4592(15), Fla. Stat.

“ECP” means the Everglades Construction Project, defined at §373.4592(4)(a), Fla. Stat.

“EFA” means the Everglades Forever Act, §373.4592, Fla. Stat.

“EPA” means the Everglades Protection Area, defined at §373.4592(2)(h), Fla. Stat.
